Report for the quarter ending 31 March 2006

CONTENTS

5	Highlights
9	Management Report
9	Significant events in the quarter
10	Sales performance
17	Consolidated financial statements
23	Events taking place after 31 March 2006
23	Outlook
24	Transition to International Accounting Standard (IAS/IFRS)

HIGHLIGHTS

€ million	First quarter 2006	First quarter 2005	% change	% change at constant exchange rates
Net sales	182.1	146.8	24.0%	20.6%
Trading profit	54.3	46.2	17.4%	14.9%
EBITDA before one-offs	43.5	37.4	16.3%	14.4%
EBITDA	43.2	37.8	14.3%	12.4%
EBIT	38.6	33.5	15.3%	13.6%
ROS % (1)	21.2%	22.8%		
Profit before taxes and minority interests	35.5	30.4	16.8%	15.1%
Group profit before taxes	34.6	30.0	15.5%	14.4%

	31 March 2006	31 December 2005	
Net debt (2)	(461.6)	(371.4)	

(1) EBIT/net sales.
 (2) Net debt includes a liability contingent on the future exercise of a put option held by the minority shareholders of Skyy Spirits, LLC that at 31 March 2006 and 31 December 2005 amounted to € 45.1 million and € 45.5 million respectively.

MANAGEMENT REPORT

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS IN THE QUARTER

Distribution of the C&C and Midori brands in the United States

The Group's US portfolio was extended at the start of January 2006 following the conclusion of two major distribution agreements by Skyy Spirits, LLC relating to prestigious international brands owned by the Suntory group (notably Midori, a melon-flavoured liqueur) and C&C group (including Carolans Irish Cream, a whiskey-based cream liqueur, the Irish whiskey Tullamore Dew, and the Irish Mist liqueur).

The distribution agreement with C&C covers a number of other markets besides the US, including Brazil.

Acquisition of Glen Grant

The Campari Group completed the acquisition of the Glen Grant, Old Smuggler and Braemar Scotch whisky brands from the Pernod Ricard Group on 15 March 2006.

The acquisition, which was announced on 22 December 2005, was part of a programme of disposals imposed on the French company by the European Commission following its acquisition of Allied Domecq together with the US group Fortune Brands.

Under the terms of the agreement, the Campari Group acquired, in addition to the three aforementioned brands, the related stocks (including finished products and stock in the ageing process) and the Glen Grant distillery in Rothes, Scotland.

The price of the transaction was \in 130 million – \in 115 million for Glen Grant (equivalent to 9.2x the brand's contribution margin in 2004) and \in 15 million for Old Smuggler and Braemar (equivalent to 2.5x the brand's contribution margin in 2004).

Winding-up of Longhi & Associati S.r.l.

On 30 January 2006 the Board of Directors of Longhi & Associati S.r.l. voted to wind up the company. It will cease trading once all outstanding transactions have been completed.

Sesto San Giovanni site

The urban regeneration of the Sesto San Giovanni site owned by the Parent Company began, following the adoption of an integrated programme of action, with the aim, *inter alia*, of building the company's new Italian headquarters on this site.

This project should be completed by the end of May.

Reorganisation of sales network in Italy

The Group launched a drive to rationalise its Italian sales network at the start of 2006.

The project entailed the creation of two separate sales organisations, one focusing on spirits and non-alcoholic beverages and controlled by Campari Italia S.p.A., the other dedicated mainly to the distribution of wines and managed by Sella & Mosca S.p.A. in Sardinia and by Sella & Mosca Commerciale S.r.l. elsewhere in Italy. As part of this reorganisation, Barbero 1891 S.p.A. discontinued its sales and distribution activities.

SALES PERFORMANCE

Introduction

Following the introduction of new international accounting standards, the Campari Group has adopted a strict interpretation of IAS 18 in relation to the calculation of its revenues.

Accordingly, trade allowances for promotional activities carried out by retailers and billed to Group companies have been reclassified as discounts, and thus now have a direct impact on net sales.

Previously, these expenses were classified as promotions and were therefore recorded in the profit and loss account under "advertising and promotional costs".

The net sales figure of \in 152.5 million shown in the report for the quarter ending 31 March 2005, when the Company was still applying Italian accounting principles, does not reflect this new IAS interpretation.

Therefore, to provide a like-for-like comparison with this first 2006 quarterly report, the sales figure reported in the first quarter of 2005 has been restated for IAS purposes and therefore reduced in this report by \in 5.8 million.

All figures in the report are expressed in million euro for ease of reference.

In certain cases, this rounding method has resulted in small inconsistencies due to the fact that all percentage changes and percentages are calculated using the original amounts expressed in thousand euro.

Overall performance

Given that the first quarter is traditionally a period of modest trading activity and figures for the period are therefore generally of limited significance, the Group's performance in the first quarter of 2006 was extremely positive: net consolidated sales, at \in 182.1 million, were 24.0% higher than in the same period last year.

This increase was the result of organic growth of 9.3%, external growth of 11.3%, and a positive exchange rate effect of 3.3%, as detailed in the table below.

	€ million	% change on first quarter 2005
- net sales in the first quarter of 2006	182.1	
 net sales in the first quarter of 2005 	146.8	
total change	35.2	24.0%
of which:		
organic growth before exchange rate effect	13.7	9.3%
changes in the basis of consolidation	16.6	11,3%
exchange rate effect	4.9	3,3%
total change	35.2	24.0%

The organic growth figure of 9.3% was attributable mainly to the excellent results posted by the spirits and, to a lesser extent, soft drinks divisions.

Organic growth in sales of the Group's spirits portfolio benefited in particular from robust growth in sales of its principal brands (particularly SKYY Vodka and Aperol) and contingent factors that in some cases (including in the case of CampariSoda, Ouzo 12 and, in certain markets only, Campari) resulted in particularly favourable comparisons with the first quarter of last year.

The contribution of external growth was significant, at 11.3%, and principally attributable to sales of the third-party brands covered by new distribution agreements.

For example, in the second half of last year, the Group began distributing Jack Daniel's and other Brown Forman brands on the Italian market, plus Martin Miller's ultra premium gin, owned by UK company Reformed Spirits Company Ltd, on the US market.

Also, at the start of 2006, the Group began distributing Midori, a melon-flavoured liqueur owned by the Suntory group, and the spirits portfolio of the C&C Group (Carolans, Tullamore Dew and Irish Mist), in the US.

The new agreement with the C&C Group also covers Brazil where, in addition to the aforementioned brands, the Campari Group is now distributing the liqueur Frangelico.

As regards additions to the Group's portfolio in the first quarter of 2006, while Teruzzi & Puthod wines are included from the start of January, the impact of Glen Grant, Old Smuggler and Braemar is as yet negligible, as sales of these brands are included from 15 March only, the date on which the acquisition was finalised.

The table below gives a breakdown, by brand, of the sales underpinning the group's external growth.

Consolidated sales in first quarter 2006: breakdown of external growth	€ million
Jack Daniel's and other Brown Forman brands	4.7
Martin Miller's	0.1
C&C brands	7.1
Suntory brands	3.7
Glen Grant, Old Smuggler and Braemar	0.6
Teruzzi & Puthod	0.5
Total	16.6

Sales in the first quarter of 2006 were boosted by a positive exchange rate effect of 3.3%, as the two foreign currencies with a material impact on the Group's results, i.e. the US dollar and the Brazilian real, both rose relative to their average value in the first quarter of 2005, gaining 9.0% and 32.5% respectively.

Average exchange rates for the period 1 January-31 March	2006	2005	% change
US\$ $x \in 1$	1.202	1.311	
€ x US\$	0.8319	0.7631	9.0%
BRL $x \in 1$	2.640	3.497	
€ x BRL 1	0.3788	0.2859	32.5%
CHF $x \in 1$	1.559	1.549	
€ x CHF1	0.6415	0.6456	-0.6%
JPY $x \in 1$	140.514	136.984	
€ x JPY 1,000	7.1167	7.3001	-2.5%

Sales by region

The overall quarterly sales increase of 24.0%, or 9.3% like-for-like, reflects robust performances in all regions.

The first table below shows the breakdown and growth of net sales by region, while the second breaks down the total change in each region by organic growth, external growth and the effect of exchange rate movements.

	1 January-31 March 2006		1 January-31 March 2005		% change	
Sales by region	€ million	%	€ million	%	2006/2005	
Italy	92.5	50.8%	81.8	55.7%	13.2%	
Europe	27.8	15.2%	24.7	16.8%	12.4%	
United States	55.0	30.2%	34.6	23.6%	59.0%	
Rest of the world and duty free	6.8	3.7%	5.8	3.9%	16.8%	
Total	182.1	100.0%	146.8	100.0%	24.0%	

Breakdown of % change in sales by region	Total % change 1 January-31 March	of which external growth	of which organic growth	of which exchange rate effect
Italy	13.2%	6.1%	7.1%	0.0%
Europe	12.4%	3.0%	9.5%	-0.1%
United Sales	59.0%	30.8%	14.3%	13.9%
Rest of the world and duty free	16.8%	4.4%	10.4%	2.0%
Total	24.0%	11.3%	9.3%	3.3%

In **Italy** net sales rose by 13.2% in the quarter, driven by external growth (6.1%) and organic growth (7.1%) in almost equal proportion.

External growth was almost entirely attributable to Jack Daniel's, which the Group began distributing on the Italian market in May. The contribution of new acquisitions is still minimal as sales of Glen Grant (for which Italy constitutes the main market) were consolidated only as of 15 March, and sales of the Italian Teruzzi & Puthod wines are largely concentrated on other European markets.

Organic growth was underpinned by strong sales of Campari, CampariSoda, Aperol and the entire soft drinks segment in general, which benefited from a favourable base for comparison as sales in the first quarter of 2005 were relatively modest.

In Europe net sales were 12.4% higher overall.

Stripping out changes in the basis of consolidation, the increase on the prior-year period was 9.5%, reflecting strong growth on the German market and the normalisation of market conditions in Austria, Russia and, with regards to Ouzo 12, Greece.

Sales on these markets were artificially low in the first quarter of last year due either to changes in local distributors or, in the case of Ouzo 12 in Greece, the introduction of new packaging.

The external growth figure of 3.0% was principally attributable to sales of Teruzzi & Puthod wines.

Overall sales in the **Americas** were up 59.0% in the quarter thanks to very positive contributions from all three components of growth.

Organic growth was 14.3% and external growth 30.8%, while exchange rates effects boosted sales by 13.9%. The tables below give more details of the Group's performance in the Americas.

	1 January-31 March 2006		1 January-31 March 2005		% change	
Sales in the Americas	€ million	%	€ million	%	2006/2005	
USA	45.0	81.8%	26.1	75.4%	72.5%	
Brazil	7.5	13.6%	6.5	18.7%	15.7%	
Other countries	2.5	4.6%	2.0	5.9%	23.1%	
Total	55.0	100.0%	34.6	100.0%	59.0%	

Breakdown of % change in sales in the Americas	Total % change 1 January-31 March	of which external growth	of which organic growth	of which exchange rate effect
USA	72.5%	40.7%	20.9%	10.9%
Brazil	15.7%	0.3%	-12.8%	28.3%
Other countries	23.1%	1.2%	15.9%	6.0%
Total	59.0%	30.8%	14.3%	13.9%

The **United States** generated very strong results in the first quarter of 2005, with total sales surging 72.5% ahead of the same period last year.

The performance of SKYY Vodka and the other brands distributed by the Group was extremely robust, generating organic growth of 20.9%.

Note however that sales to distributors on the US market were relatively slow to take off at the start of 2005.

Conversely, the new distribution agreements covering the C&C and Suntory brands in effect since the start of January 2006 boosted sales by more than US\$ 12 million, helping generate an external growth figure of 40.7%.

Lastly, the rise in the value of the US dollar contributed to a positive exchange rate effect of 10.9%.

The situation in **Brazil** was in stark contrast to that of the US. Although overall sales were ahead 15.7%, stripping out the very positive impact of a stronger Brazilian real (28.3%) organic growth would have been a negative 12.8%.

However, first-quarter sales in Brazil are of limited significance since they account for only a very small percentage of total annual sales (12% in 2005).

Sales in the rest of the Americas were modest in absolute terms but were significant percentage-wise. Overall, at actual exchange rates, sales were up 23.1%, with organic growth at 15.9%.

Sales in the **rest of the world**, which includes duty free sales in all regions and accounts for just 3.7% of the total Group figure, were ahead 16.8% overall. At constant exchange rates and excluding changes in the basis of consolidation, sales growth came out at 10.4%.

Sales by business area

The breakdown of first-quarter sales by business area reveals steady growth in the spirits segment, healthy increases in soft drink sales and stable sales in the wine segment.

The first of the two tables below shows growth in net sales by business area, while the second breaks down the total change by organic growth, external growth and the effect of exchange rate movements.

Sales by segment	1 January-31 March		1 January-31 March 2005		% change
	€ million	%	€ million	%	2006/2005
Spirits	129.0	70.9%	97.3	66.2%	32.6%
Wine	19.8	10.9%	19.6	13.4%	1.0%
Soft drinks	31.0	17.0%	28.5	19.4%	9.0%
Other sales	2.2	1.2%	1.5	1.0%	49.6%
Total	182.1	100.0%	146.8	100.0%	24.0%

Breakdown of % change in sales by segment	Total % change 1 January-31 March	of which external growth	of which organic growth	of which exchange rate effect
Spirits	32.6%	16.3%	11.5%	4.8%
Wines	1.0%	2.7%	-2.5%	0.8%
Soft drinks	9.0%	0.0%	9.0%	0.0%
Other sales	49.6%	18.8%	29.1%	1.8%
Total	24.0%	11.3%	9.3%	3.3%

Spirits

Net sales of spirits totalled \in 129.0 million, an advance of 32.6% on the first quarter of 2005. Stripping out the significant contribution of external growth (16.3%) and positive exchange rate effects (4.8%), organic growth in this segment remains in double digits (11.5%), reflecting a healthy performance in all the Group's main markets.

Net sales of **Campari** were 8.8% higher in the first quarter of 2006 at constant exchange rates, and 12.1% higher factoring in the positive exchange rate effect attributable mainly to the appreciation of the Brazilian real.

This impressive performance was underpinned by good results on all the principal markets, that is, Italy, Germany and Brazil.

In addition, in the first quarter of 2006 Campari benefited from a favourable comparison base on some important European markets, since sales were especially low in the first quarter of 2005 when the Group was in the process of switching distributors.

The **SKYY brand** (SKYY Vodka and flavoured lines) generated first-quarter organic sales growth of 22.7% assuming constant exchange rates.

At actual exchange rates, the positive effect of a stronger US dollar takes growth to 32.8%.

The Group's overall results owe much to its strong performance in the United States (24.0%), which accounts for more than 80% of brand sales by volume and regularly records double-digit growth in sales to end consumers.

Growth in net sales to export markets was also robust in the first quarter, at 14.2%.

Sales of **CampariSoda**, which are almost entirely concentrated on the Italian market, closed the quarter ahead 28.6%.

This quarterly sales growth is considerably higher than real growth in brand consumption and is attributable to promotional activities planned in the second half of 2005.

The first quarter of 2006 was also a very good one for **Aperol**, which, thanks to real growth in consumption, posted a 10.4% increase in sales.

Driven primarily by the Italian market, this advance may be considered more than satisfactory given that the brand has been registering robust double-digit growth rates without hiatus for over two years.

As regards brand sales on export markets, sales in Germany continue to grow at an encouraging pace.

The first quarter of 2006 was also an especially strong one for sales of **Aperol Soda**, a product sold exclusively on the Italian market.

Sales of Group brands in Brazil suffered a 17.2% decline in local currency in the first quarter of the year, a period traditionally associated with very modest sales.

Sale of both **Dreher** aguardiente and the **admix whiskies** Old Eight and Drury's come out badly in comparisons with the first quarter of 2005, when sales were boosted by the positive effect of sizeable price rises.

However, the sharp rise in the value of the Brazilian real meant that, in euro terms, the Group's accounts show positive growth (9.7%) for these brands as well.

Sales of **Ouzo 12** rose by 67.0% overall. The German market generated healthy sales growth but the strength of the total figure was attributable principally to the Greek market.

This reflects the fact that last year, prior to the launch of new packaging in April, the Group's local distributor in Greece implemented a drastic stock reduction policy across all sales channels that held back first-quarter figures significantly.

First-quarter sales of **Cynar** were 12.3% lower than in the same period last year (10.1% lower at actual exchange rates), reflecting negative performances on all the brand's key markets, i.e. Italy, Brazil and Switzerland.

On the Italian ready-to-drink market, meanwhile, the severe downturn apparent in 2005 continued, leaving sales of **Campari Mixx** 43.5% lower than in the first quarter of 2005.

On the Group's other markets, sales of Zedda Piras liqueurs and, to a lesser extent, Biancosarti liqueurs dropped sharply.

First-quarter sales of the principal third-party brands were as follows:

- organic growth for Scotch whiskies of 11.1% at constant exchange rates and 19.8% at actual exchange rates;
- 14.9% growth in the United States (in local currency) for **1800 Tequila** (25.2% at actual exchange rates);
- a decline of 10.5% for Jägermeister in Italy.

Wines

Net wine sales in the first quarter of 2006 were \in 19.8 million, broadly in line (+1.0%) with the figure posted in the corresponding period of 2005.

Teruzzi & Puthod wines were consolidated in the Group accounts for the first time this quarter, and contributed 2.7% to external growth, thereby offsetting the 2.5% negative organic growth figure. The effect of exchange rates was marginal (a positive 0.8%).

Sales of the Group's principal brands were subject to disparate trends and in some cases quite substantial change – although once again we should mention the relatively limited significance of figures for the first quarter when sales are generally lower in absolute terms and inevitably come out badly in comparisons with the higher consumption typifying the Christmas and New Year period.

Quarterly sales of **Cinzano sparkling wines** were 1.0% lower at constant exchange rates and 1.2% at actual exchange rates as positive trends in Germany were offset by negative trends in Italy.

Sales of Cinzano vermouth fell by 15.8% at constant exchange rates and 13.6% at actual exchange rates, although the currently positive trend in brand consumption suggests that this decline should be more than offset in the course of the year.

Sella & Mosca wines generated sales growth of 22.1% in the first quarter (22.6% at actual exchange rates), reflecting a strong performance in Italy, the brand's main market, and considerably higher international sales.

First-quarter results for the Group's other brands were mixed. Sales of **Riccadonna** sparkling wines fell, but sales of **Mondoro** sparkling wines rose thanks to a strong performance on the important Russian market and the extension of its distribution to embrace new markets including the United States and New Zealand.

Soft drinks

In the first quarter of 2006 sales of soft drinks totalled \in 31.0 million, a 9.0% advance on the same period last year.

Sales were positive for the non-alcoholic drink **Crodino** (+7.5%) and the **Lemonsoda**, **Oransoda** and **Pelmosoda** range (+13.2%).

They were slightly negative for mineral waters (-4.6%), but positive for **Lipton Ice Tea**, a third-party brand which Campari distributes in Italy and which enjoyed sales growth of 14.7%.

Other sales

This minor segment includes revenues from co-packing and sales to third parties of raw materials and semifinished goods.

In the first quarter of 2006, "other sales" totalled \in 2.2 million, equating to an overall advance of 49.6%.

Sales of new filling, i.e. the malt distillate produced and sold by the Glen Grant Distillery Company Ltd to the Pernod Ricard Group pursuant to the agreements concluded at the time of the Glen Grant acquisition have been included under this segment since 15 March 2006.

In the January to March period, these sales were classified as external growth and showed an increase of 18.8%.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PREPARATION CRITERIA

In accordance with the provisions of Regulation (EC) 1606 dated 19 July 2002, the Campari Group adopted international accounting standards (IAS/IFRS) as of 1 January 2005.

As a result, this quarterly report has been prepared by applying the valuation and measurement criteria established under IAS/IFRS and adopted by the European Commission.

The accounting principles applied are consistent with those described in the consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2005.

The same criteria were used to prepare comparable profit and loss accounts and balance sheets.

With regards to profit and loss account data for the quarter ending 31 March 2005 presented for comparison purposes, the effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS are shown in the Appendix to this first-quarter report, together with the reconciliations required under IFRS 1 (First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards), accompanied by the related explanatory notes.

The quarterly report and consolidated financial statements for the period to 31 March 2006 have been prepared in accordance with Issuer Regulations 11971/1999, as amended by Consob resolution 14990 of 14 April 2005.

In particular, as provided for in article 82 ("Quarterly reports") of the aforementioned regulations, this report is not subject to audit, and has been prepared in accordance with Appendix 3D.

The quarterly report to 31 March 2006 was authorised for publication by resolution of the relevant administrative body on 11 May 2006.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated quarterly report includes the profit and loss accounts and balance sheets of the Parent Company and Italian and foreign subsidiaries at 31 March 2006, which were prepared in accordance with international accounting standards.

Joint ventures and companies over which the Group exercises a significant influence are accounted for by the equity method.

In the first three months of 2006, following the acquisition of Glen Grant (described above), the following companies, which are fully owned by DI.CI.E. Holding B.V., were included in the basis of consolidation for the first time:

- Glen Grant Whisky Company Ltd.;
- Glen Grant Distillery Company Ltd.;
- Glen Grant Ltd.;
- Old Smuggler Whisky Company Ltd.

In addition, a new Group company, Campari Finance Belgium, which is fully owned by the Parent Company and has its registered offices in Brussels, was created.

Moreover, this is the first consolidated quarterly report to include the profit and loss results of Teruzzi & Puthod S.r.l., although its balance sheet figures were included in the financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2005, as its acquisition was concluded at the end of December.

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2006

The consolidated profit and loss account has been drawn up in accordance with the new international financial reporting standards and is presented for comparison with that of 2005, as reclassified.

In the first quarter of 2006, the Campari Group posted robust financial results, with double-digit growth in all measures of profitability.

	First qu	First quarter 2006		First quarter 2005	
	€ million	%	€ million	%	change
Net sales	182.1	100.0%	146.8	100.0%	24.0%
Cost of goods sold	(78.4)	-43.1%	(59.3)	-40.4%	32.3%
Gross margin	103.7	56.9%	87.6	59.6%	18.4%
Advertising and promotional costs	(25.4)	-14.0%	(21.8)	-14.8%	16.8%
Sales and distribution costs	(24.0)	-13.2%	(19.6)	-13.3%	22.5%
Trading profit	54.3	29.8%	46.2	31.5%	17.4%
General and administrative expenses and other operating income and charges	(15.3)	-8.4%	(13.1)	-8.9%	17.1%
EBIT before one-offs	38.9	21.4%	33.1	22.6%	17.5%
Other one-offs	(0.3)	-0.2%	0.4	0.3%	-174.9%
EBIT	38.6	21.2%	33.5	22.8%	15.3%
Net financial income (charges)	(3.0)	-1.6%	(3.0)	-2.0%	-0.7%
Share in profit (loss) of companies valued at equity	(0.2)	-0.1%	(0.2)	-0.1%	25.0%
Profit before taxes and minority interests	35.5	19.5%	30.4	20.7%	16.8%
Minority interests	(0.9)	-0.5%	(0.4)	-0.3%	105.6%
Group profit before taxes	34.6	19.0%	30.0	20.4%	15.5%
Total depreciation and amortisation	(4.5)	-2.5%	(4.3)	-2.9%	6.7%
EBITDA	43.2	23.7%	37.8	25.7%	14.3%
EBITDA before other one-offs	43.5	23.9%	37.4	25.5%	16.3%

Net sales in the quarter totalled € 182.1 million.

The breakdown of this figure (which equates to an advance of 24.0%) by region and by brand is provided above.

The cost of goods sold was equivalent to 43.1% of net sales, which is higher than last year's 40.4%.

The increase stems from the consolidation of brands covered by new distribution agreements, which tend to carry a higher cost of goods sold, as a percentage of net sales, than the organic business, and which generated particularly robust sales in the first quarter of the year.

The effect of changes in the basis of consolidation was negative in terms of the variable component of cost of goods sold and thus had a dilutive effect on the gross margin (-4.2 percentage points).

Production costs, on the other hand, were lower as a percentage of net sales (-1.5 percentage points), and were also kept lower in absolute terms as targeted in the industrial restructuring plan, which is now fully complete.

Advertising and promotional costs absorbed 14.0% of sales, which was slightly less than last year (14.8%). This decrease (like the increase in the cost of goods sold above) was attributable to the new brands distributed by the Group.

These brands necessitated high advertising and promotional expenditure, although this was in part offset by contributions received from the owners of the brands in question.

Note also that, historically, advertising and promotional expenditure in the first quarter of the year is generally lower than the annual average (accounting for 17.2% of the total in 2005).

Sales and distribution costs as a percentage of sales were largely unchanged, coming out at 13.2%, compared with 13.3% in the first quarter of 2005.

Distribution costs, which are almost entirely variable, rose in proportion to sales growth.

Total sales and marketing costs, which have a far greater fixed cost component, rose substantially in the quarter, in line with the growth in net sales.

This was due primarily to the additions and improvements to Skyy Spirits, LLC's sales and marketing operations necessary to effectively manage the distribution of new brands and, to a lesser extent, to a generalised strengthening of the Group's other operational divisions.

Trading profit for the first quarter of 2006 was \in 54.3 million, corresponding to an overall 17.4% advance on the same period last year attributable to:

- organic growth of 10.5%;
- external growth of 4.4%;
- a positive exchange rate effect of 2.5%.

General and administrative expenses and **other operating income and charges** fell as a percentage of sales, dipping from 8.9% in the first quarter of 2005 to 8.4% in the same quarter of 2006.

The overall 17.1% rise in general and administrative expenses incorporates a considerable 4.5% exchange rate effect, while the effect of changes in the basis of consolidation was a more contained 0.4%.

Stripping out these factors, organic growth in general and administration expenses was 12.2%, a figure reflecting the significant non-recurring charges for organisational consultancy services incurred.

With the adoption of the new international accounting standards (IAS 38), the value of consolidation differences and trademarks with an indefinite life may no longer be amortised.

Consequently, "goodwill and trademark amortisation" no longer appears as an item in the profit and loss account prepared using IAS/IFRS in the two periods under comparison.

EBIT before one-offs was € 38.9 million, an increase of 17.5% compared to the same period last year.

The balance of **other one-offs** in the quarter was a net expense of $\in 0.3$ million, reflecting one-off charges incurred in the Glen Grant acquisition.

Since the net balance of this item in the same period last year was a positive $\in 0.4$ million, the impact of the change in this account on the Group's results was to reduce net profit by $\in 0.7$ million.

EBIT was 15.3% higher than in the first quarter of 2005, at \in 38.6 million, giving an EBIT margin of 21.2% (compared with 22.8% in 2005).

The **EBITDA before other one-offs** and **EBITDA** lines measure, respectively, the Group's earnings from ordinary activities and its earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation.

The total charge for **depreciation and amortisation** of tangible and intangible fixed assets recorded in the period was \in 4.5 million, which is a very modest increase on the charge of \in 4.3 million recorded in the first quarter of 2005.

EBITDA before one-offs was \in 43.5 million, up 16.3%, while **EBITDA** totalled \in 43.2 million, up 14.3%.

Net financial charges for the period amounted to \in 3.0 million, in line with last year's expense.

Note that the \in 130 million increase in debt occasioned by the recent acquisition of Glen Grant had only a minimal impact on financial charges for the first quarter of 2006, as the acquisition was not finalised until 15 March.

As regards the breakdown of debt, the weighting of US dollar-denominated debt, which accrues interest at a higher rate than euro-denominated debt, fell relative to the same period last year.

The Group's share in the **profits or losses of companies valued at equity** showed a loss of $\in 0.2$ million, in line with the loss recorded in the same period last year.

The companies accounted for by the equity method are four trading companies that distribute products made by the Group and its partners in the major European markets of Belgium, the Netherlands, the UK and Spain.

Profit before taxes and minority interests grew 16.8% compared to last year, to € 35.5 million.

Minority interests, i.e., the share of profits attributable to third parties, were $\in 0.9$ million, markedly higher than the figure of $\in 0.4$ million recognised in the first quarter of 2005.

This account is composed almost entirely of the share of the profits of Skyy Spirits, LLC, which almost doubled in the quarter, attributable to third parties.

Finally, the quarterly figures incorporate two factors that broadly offset each other: firstly, at the end of February last year third parties had a greater ownership interest in the US company's capital; secondly, positive exchange rate effects have increased the value of minority interests in 2006.

Profit before taxes was 15.5% higher than in the first quarter of 2005, at € 34.6 million.

Financial situation

The table below shows net debt for the Campari Group at 31 March 2006, together with comparable figures for 31 December 2005.

Note that this table includes a liability contingent on the future exercise of the put option on shares of Skyy Spirits, LLC currently held by minority interests.

For clarity, this liability has been recorded separately from net debt deriving from operating activities in the period, since it relates to a possible future acquisition.

	31 March 2006	31 December 2005	
	€ million	€ million	
Cash, banks and marketable securities	378.8	247.5	
Payables to banks	(345.8)	(112.8)	
Real estate lease payables	(3.0)	(3.1)	
Private placements and bond issues	(6.6)	(9.6)	
Other financial assets and liabilities	(1.2)	(1.4)	
Short-term debt	22.1	120.6	
Payables to banks	(26.1)	(26.7)	
Real estate lease payables	(18.3)	(19.0)	
Private placements and bond issues	(391.6)	(397.7)	
Other financial payables	(2.7)	(3.0)	
Medium – long-term debt	(438.7)	(446.5)	
Debt from operating activities	(416.5)	(325.9)	
Payable on exercise of Skyy Spirits, LLC put option	(45.1)	(45.5)	
Net debt	(461.6)	(371.4)	

Financial resources absorbed in the first quarter were \in 90.2 million.

The acquisition of Glen Grant, which was finalised in March, entailed a financial outlay of around \in 130 million which was financed by short – term bank debt.

Industrial investments absorbed funds of \in 5.6 million.

As regards cash flows on operating activities in the period, the change in working capital relative to 31 December 2005 is as follows:

	31 March 2006 € million	31 December 2005 € million	change € million
Trade receivables	194.0	237.4	-43.4
Inventories	187.0	135.3	51.7
Payables to suppliers	-137.2	-150.2	13.0
Net working capital	243.8	222.5	21.3

Working capital increased by \in 21.3 million in the quarter in question.

The breakdown of the various factors contributing to this rise shows that, in addition to exchange rate effects and the impact of changes in the basis of consolidation following the first-time consolidation of newly-acquired Glen Grant, the start-up of distribution of products owned by the Suntory and C&C groups was also significant.

	€ million
Total change in net working capital	21.3
of which:	
Exchange rate effect	0.6
Effect of changes in basis of consolidation following Glen Grant acquisition	23.6
Effect of new distribution agreements	11.4
Organic growth	-14.3
Total change	21.3

Stripping out the above effects, i.e., on a same group structure basis and at constant exchange rates, working capital would have fallen by \in 14.3 million or 6.4% in the quarter.

The table below shows net working capital, thus restated, as a percentage of sales, plus comparable figures at 31 December 2005.

	31 March 2006 € million	31 December 2005 € million
Net working capital (adjusted)	208.2	222.5
Sales 12-month moving average* (adjusted)	834.4	809.9
Net working capital as % of net sales 12-month moving average	24.9%	27.5%

(*) 12-month moving average sales at 31 March 2005 exclude sales deriving from new distribution agreements, in line with the adjustment to working capital.

EVENTS TAKING PLACE AFTER 31 MARCH 2006

ORDINARY AND EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY

Shareholders of Davide Campari-Milano S.p.A. approved the results for the year ending 31 December 2005 at a meeting held on 24 April 2006.

The distribution of a dividend of $\in 0.10$ per share was also approved.

At the same meeting, shareholders voted to authorise the Board of Directors to carry out purchases and/or sales of own shares, mainly to cover the requirements of the stock option plan, up to a limit of 10% of the Company's capital taking into account shares already in the Company's possession.

This authorisation remains valid until 30 June 2007.

At the extraordinary general meeting, shareholders approved an amendment to article 5 of the Company's articles of association giving the Board of Directors powers to increase capital, against payment or otherwise, up to a total nominal value of \in 100,000,000.00 (one hundred million), to issue bonds convertible into shares and/or securities (other than bonds) conferring share subscription rights, and to issue other non-equity financial instruments.

OUTLOOK

With regards to the short- and medium-term business outlook, the moderately upbeat stance expressed by management on publication of its results for the year ending 31 December 2005 has been confirmed.

Although first-quarter results are of little significance for the purpose of full-year forecasts, the sales and financial results achieved in the period are more than satisfactory.

In addition, not just the quantitative data, but also the qualitative information reveals positive signs that confirm the validity of the strategic choices and organisational plans implemented last year.

TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTING STANDARD (IAS/IFRS)

In accordance with the provisions of Regulation (EC) 1606 of July 2002, the Campari Group adopted the international accounting standards (IAS/IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board from 1 January 2005.

This section contains a reconciliation between the profit and loss account drawn up by the former method, i.e. under Italian accounting standards, and the profit and loss account resulting from the application of IAS/IFRS to the first quarter of 2005, presented here for comparison purposes, together with the related explanatory notes.

The principles applied in the preparation of the consolidated report for the quarter ending 31 March 2005 are the same as those used to draw up the financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2005.

Please see section 4 (Summary of accounting principles) of the notes to the consolidated accounts for the year ending 31 December 2005 for further details.

First-time application of international accounting standards

The Campari Group has applied the international accounting standards retrospectively, except where exemptions granted under IFRS 1 have been applied.

Specifically, the accounting options adopted by the Group for the first-time application of the international accounting standards are as follows:

- business combinations: the Group chose not to apply IFRS 3 (Business Combinations) retrospectively to transactions that took place before the date of transition to IAS/IFRS (1 January 2004); the amortisation of goodwill and trademarks recorded at 1 January 2004 has therefore been suspended;
- fair value or revaluation as deemed cost: the Group chose to maintain the historical cost as an alternative to fair value or revalued cost at the date of transition, maintaining the revaluations carried out before 1 January 2004. At the date of revaluation, the valuation was comparable to the fair value;
- **employee benefits**: the Group decided to recognise all cumulative actuarial gains and losses as of 1 January 2004, resulting from the valuations of employee benefits as defined benefit plans;
- cumulative translation differences: the Group reset to zero the cumulative translation differences resulting from the consolidation of foreign subsidiaries outside the eurozone as of the date of transition to IAS/IFRS (1 January 2004);
- **financial instruments**: the Group opted to apply IAS 39 (Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement) and IAS 32 (Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation) from 1 January 2005.
- share-based payments: in the case of equity-settled transactions, the Group applied IFRS 2 (Share-Based Payments) to the allocation of stock options issued after 7 November 2002, which had not matured when IFRS 2 came into force (1 January 2005);
- non-current assets held for sale: the Group chose to apply IFRS 5 (Non-Current Assets Held For Sale and Discontinued Operations) in advance to periods ending before the effective date of IFRS 5 (1 January 2005).

The valuation and measurement of figures shown in the reconciliation statements below are based on the International Accounting Standards and interpretations thereof, and guidelines issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (IFRIC), effective from 31 December 2005.

Reconciliation of the profit and loss account for the first quarter of 2005

This note illustrates the reconciliation of the profit and loss account figures for the first quarter of 2005, drawn up pursuant to Italian accounting standards, with the corresponding values reclassified under IAS/IFRS.

The figures for the quarter ending 31 March 2005 shown below have not been audited.

Effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the consolidated profit and loss account for the first quarter of 2005

	Effect of the transition to IAS/IFRS							
$(\in thousand)$	Italian accounting standards (*)	Reclassification owing to changes in accounting treatment	Reclass.	Note	Adjustments	Note	IAS/IFRS	
Net sales	152,625	-	(5,781)	i	-		146,844	Net sales
Cost of materials	(46,372)							
Production costs	(12,929)							
Total cost of goods sold	(59,301)	-	-		25		(59,276)	Cost of goods sold
Gross profit	93,324	-	(5,781)		25		87,568	Gross profit
Advertising and promotional costs	(27,587)	-	5,781	i	25		(21,781)	Advertising and promotional costs
Sales and distribution costs	(19,561)	-	_		-		(19,561)	Sales and distribution costs
Trading profit	46,176	-	-		50		46,226	Trading profit
General and administrative expenses	(13,094)	75	50	ii	(131)		(13,100)	General and administrative expenses and other operating costs
Other operating income	75	(75)	-		-		-	
Goodwill and trademark								
amortisation	(10,206)	-	-		10,206	В	-	
			386	iii	-		386	Other one-offs
EBIT before one-offs	22,951	-	436		10,125		33,512	
One-offs	-	-	-		-		-	
EBIT	22,951	-	436		10,125		33,512	EBIT
Net financial income (charges)	(2,778)	_	(50)	ii	(145)		(2,973)	Net financial income (charges)
			(158)	iv	-		(158)	Share in profit (loss) of companies valued at equity
Other non-operating income (charges)) 228	-	(228)	iii, iv	-		-	
Profit before taxes	20,401	-	-		9,980		30,381	Profit before taxes
Minority interests	(431)	_	_		-	-	(431)	Minority interests
Group profit before taxes	19,970	-	-		9,980		29,950	Group profit before taxes

(*) Reclassified figures incorporated in the quarterly report for the period ending 31 March 2005.

(€ thousand)	Note	First quarter 2005	
Group profit before taxes under Italian accounting principles		19,970	
Start-up and expansion costs and other intangible fixed assets	А	170	
Goodwill and trademarks	В	10,206	
Employee benefits	С	(186)	
Stock options	D	(210)	
Total adjustments		9,980	
Less portion of adjustments attributable to minorities		-	
Group profit before taxes under IAS/IFRS		29,950	
Minority interests		431	
Profit before taxes under IAS/IFRS		30,381	

Reconciliation of Group profit before taxes for the first quarter of 2005

Explanatory notes

The following explanatory notes are provided on the main reclassifications and reconciliations applied to the Group's net profit following the transition to IAS/IFRS.

Reclassifications

i. Net sales

In line with the approach adopted by the sector, the value of product sales to major retailers was determined by disclosing the related revenues net of promotional costs.

Promotional costs, which are invoiced by the retailer, are generally valued according to actual sales volumes and represent an essential condition for the agreement of product sales contracts. The amount is negotiated at the same time as the sales contract, of which it forms an integral part.

These costs, totalling \in 5,781,000 in 2005, have thus been reclassified, so directly reducing the sales figure.

ii. Bond issue expenses

Under Italian accounting principles, bonds must be shown at the residual nominal value (principal); any issue premiums or discounts, as well as issue expenses, are deferred and amortised over the term of the bond.

Under IAS/IFRS, however, the value of bonds must be shown net of these costs.

This has necessitated a reclassification of the amortisation of issue costs capitalised under intangible fixed assets in the first quarter of 2005.

The charge of \in 50,000 initially recognised has therefore been reclassified from "General and administrative expenses and other operating costs" to "Net financial income (charges)".

iii. Other non-operating income (charges)

Under IAS/IFRS, all costs and income are deemed to relate to operational activity, even if they are unforeseen, unrelated to normal activity or non-recurring.

Therefore, no cost or income item may be classified as "extraordinary".

This has led to the reclassification of net income amounting to \in 386,000 in 2005 from "other non-operating income (charges)" to "other one-offs", which is included in the calculation of EBIT.

iv. Profit of companies valued at equity

Under IAS/IFRS, the Group's share in the profit or loss of affiliates or joint ventures valued at equity should be disclosed as a specific item in the profit and loss account.

This has led to the reclassification of the amount recognised in this line (negative to the tune of \in 158,000 in 2005) from "other non-operating income (charges)" to "share in profit (loss) of companies valued at equity".

Adjustments

A – Start-up and expansion costs and other intangible fixed assets

Under IAS/IFRS, start-up and expansion costs and other intangible fixed assets that do not meet the requirements for recognition as assets are charged to the profit and loss account.

The effect of this alternative accounting treatment is to increase the net profit figure for the first quarter of $2005 \text{ by } \in 170,000$, which reflects the reduced amortisation charge of these accounts.

B – Goodwill and trademarks

Under IAS/IFRS, goodwill and trademarks may no longer be amortised as they are deemed to be intangible assets with an indefinite useful life.

A test is carried out at least annually to determine whether there has been any deterioration in the book value of these assets (impairment test).

As the Group chose not to apply IFRS 3 (Business Combinations) retrospectively to transactions that took place before the date of transition, values for goodwill and trademarks continued to be recorded under Italian accounting standards.

To this end, cash generating units were identified for goodwill and trademarks.

Impairment tests applied to them confirmed the book values recorded under Italian accounting principles at 1 January 2004.

The application of IAS/IFRS has also entailed the elimination of amortisation of these accounts and a corresponding increase in net profit for the first quarter of 2005 of \in 10,206.000.

C – *Employee benefits*

Italian accounting principles require recognition of the liability for the staff severance fund (TFR) based on the nominal liability accrued, in accordance with statutory regulations in force at the end of the reporting period.

Under IAS/IFRS, the staff severance fund falls under the category of defined benefit plans, which are subject to actuarial valuation to determine the present value of the amounts (payable upon termination of employment) that have accrued to employees at the reporting date.

The effect of this alternative accounting treatment is to reduce the net profit figure for the first quarter of 2005 by \in 186,000, which reflects the increased allocation to the staff severance fund and the related financial component.

D – Stock options

IAS/IFRS stipulate that the total current value of stock options on the date of issue must be recorded in the profit and loss account as a cost.

For this reason, since these are deemed to be part of the salaries package, stock options issued on 8 July 2004 to employees, directors and individuals who regularly perform work for one or more Group companies are recorded under personnel and services costs.

The cost is calculated with reference to the fair value of the options allocated, determined by applying the Black-Scholes model; the portion relating to the accounting period in question is determined on a pro rata basis for the period to which the benefit relates (known as the vesting period).

The stock options are recorded at fair value with a contra-entry under "stock option reserve".

Under this alternative accounting treatment, the net profit figure for 2005 was reduced by \in 210,000, reflecting higher personnel costs.